

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

---

No. 11-1355

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

VERIZON ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from an Order of the Federal  
Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS OPEN INTERNET  
COALITION, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, VONAGE  
HOLDINGS CORPORATION, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF STATE UTILITY CONSUMER  
ADVOCATES**

---

Henry Goldberg  
GOLDBERG, GODLES,  
WIENER & WRIGHT  
1229 Nineteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-4900  
hgoldberg@g2w2.com  
*Counsel for Open Internet  
Coalition*

Pantelis Michalopoulos  
Stephanie A. Roy  
Andrew W. Guhr  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-3000  
*Counsel for Open Internet  
Coalition*

*Additional counsel listed on next page*

November 15, 2012

---

---

Sherwin Siy  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
1818 N Street, NW, Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-0020

David C. Bergmann  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE  
UTILITY CONSUMER ADVOCATES  
3293 Noreen Drive  
Columbus, OH 43221-4568  
(614) 771-5979

Kurt Matthew Rogers  
Brendan Daniel Kasper  
VONAGE HOLDINGS CORPORATION  
23 Main Street  
Holmdel, NJ 07333  
(732) 528-2600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>OPEN INTERNET COALITION.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>VONAGE HOLDINGS CORPORATION .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE UTILITY CONSUMER ADVOCATES.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>viii</b>
<b>GLOSSARY.....</b>	<b>xiii</b>
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND JURISDICTION, QUESTIONS PRESENTED, AND THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. THE INTERVENORS REPRESENT A BROAD CROSS SECTION OF INTERNET SERVICE AND CONTENT PROVIDERS, NETWORK OPERATORS, AND USERS OF INTERNET SERVICES .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. THE FCC HAS AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH THE OPEN INTERNET RULES .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. The FCC Has Authority Under Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>1. Section 706 Is an Independent Source of Direct Authority.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>2. The Open Internet Rules Remove Barriers to Infrastructure Investment by Facilitating a Virtuous Cycle of Infrastructure and Content Investment .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. The FCC Has Regulatory Authority Under Section 628 of the Telecommunications Act .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>III. THE INJURY OF VERIZON AND METROPCS FROM THE RULES IS QUESTIONABLE .....</b>	<b>26</b>

<b>IV. THE OPEN INTERNET RULES ARE PERMISSIBLE LIGHT-HANDED REGULATION WITHOUT NEED TO RECLASSIFY BROADBAND ACCESS UNDER TITLE II.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>A. The Open Internet Rules Are Not Prohibited Title II Regulation .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>B. Verizon Is Contesting the Light-Handed Treatment When It Had Previously Accepted Harsher Rules .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>V. THE OPEN INTERNET RULES FACILITATE FREE SPEECH AND DO NOT IMPEDE IT.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>A. Comparison to Forced Speech Cases Presumes that Petitioners Make Decisions Today as to What Content Their Networks Can Access .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>B. Petitioners’ First Amendment Arguments Are Inconsistent with the CDA and the DMCA .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>C. The <i>Order</i> Advances First Amendment Interests.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(5)-(7).....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>40</b>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ad Hoc Telecomms. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU (Ashcroft I)</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU (Ashcroft II)</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	36
<i>Assoc. Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	37
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 8, 12, 24
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
* <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 4, 5, 9, 30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	37
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	33

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 27
<i>*Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5, 10, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34, 35
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	36
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	34
<i>*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	33, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	36
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10
<i>Viacom Int’l v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<b>AGENCY PROCEEDINGS</b>	
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations</i> <i>(Computer II)</i> , 77 F.C.C. 2d 384 (1980).....	31
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations</i> <i>(Computer III)</i> , 104 F.C.C. 2d 958 (1986) .....	31

<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, Fourteenth Report,</i> 27 FCC Rcd. 8610 (2012).....	25
<i>Application of Comcast Corporation, General Electric Company and NBC Universal, Inc. for Consent to Assign Licenses and Transfer Control of Licenses, Memorandum Opinion and Order,</i> 26 FCC Rcd. 4238 (2011).....	24
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (Wireline Broadband Order),</i> 20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005).....	31-32
Federal Communications Commission Staff Technical Paper, Mobile Broadband: The Benefits of Additional Spectrum (Oct. 2010), available at <a href="http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-302324A1.pdf">http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-302324A1.pdf</a> . ....	14
<i>Petition of the Alliance for Public Technology Requesting Issuance of Notice of Inquiry and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking to Implement Section 706 of the 1996 Telecommunications Act, Memorandum Opinion and Order, and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (Advanced Services Order),</i> 13 FCC Rcd. 24012 (1998).....	9
<i>Preserving the Open Internet, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,</i> 24 FCC Rcd 13064 (2009).....	22
<i>*Preserving the Open Internet, Report and Order,</i> 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010).....	2, 6, 9-10, 13, 16-17, 20, 22-23, 28, 33-34, 36-37

## STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 512.....	35
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	29
47 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 223(e)(1).....	34
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	34

47 U.S.C. § 256(c) .....	8
*47 U.S.C. § 548.....	23, 24, 26
47 U.S.C. § 549(f).....	8
*47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 23

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996) .....	35
<i>The Video Viewer Privacy Protection Act: Protecting Viewer Privacy in the 21st Century: Hearing on H.R. 2471 Before the S. Subcomm. on Privacy, Technology, and the Law, 112th Cong. 1 (2012) (statement of David Hyman, General Counsel of Netflix, Inc.).....</i>	17

## BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Andy Vuong, <i>DISH: FCC May Rule Quickly on Spectrum</i> , Denver Post, Mar. 21, 2012.....	21
Chetan Sharma, <i>Managing Growth and Profits in the Yottabyte Era</i> (2009) .....	19

## INTERNET

Angela Moscaritolo, Twitter Turns Six with 140 Million Active Users, PC Magazine (Mar. 21, 2012), <a href="http://www.pcmag.com/article2/0,2817,2401955,00.asp">http://www.pcmag.com/article2/0,2817,2401955,00.asp</a> .....	18
AT&T, Laying a Foundation for Growth, AT&T Analyst Conference 2012 (Nov. 7, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.att.com/Common/about_us/files/pdf/analyst_presentation_c.pdf">http://www.att.com/Common/about_us/files/pdf/analyst_presentation_c.pdf</a> .....	16
Cisco Visual Networking Index, Global Mobile Data Traffic Forecast Update, 2011-2016, <a href="http://www.cisco.com/en/US/solutions/collateral/ns341/ns525/ns537/ns705/ns827/white_paper_c11-520862.pdf">http://www.cisco.com/en/US/solutions/collateral/ns341/ns525/ns537/ns705/ns827/white_paper_c11-520862.pdf</a> .	14-15
Cisco, White Paper: Cisco Visual Networking Index: Forecast and Methodology, 2011-2016, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cisco.com/en/US/solutions/collateral/">http://www.cisco.com/en/US/solutions/collateral/</a> .....	25

Deloitte Consulting, <i>The Impact of 4G Technology on Commercial Interactions, Economic Growth, and U.S. Competitiveness</i> (August 2011), <a href="http://www.deloitte.com/assets/Dcom-UnitedStates/Local%20Assets/Documents/TMT_us_tmt/us_tmt_impactof4g_edited060612.pdf">http://www.deloitte.com/assets/Dcom-UnitedStates/Local%20Assets/Documents/TMT_us_tmt/us_tmt_impactof4g_edited060612.pdf</a> .....	15-16
Nielsen, <i>State of the Media: The Cross-Platform Report Q1 2012</i> , available at <a href="http://nielsen.com/us/en/insights/reports-downloads/2012/state-of-the-media--cross-platform-report-q1-2012.html">http://nielsen.com/us/en/insights/reports-downloads/2012/state-of-the-media--cross-platform-report-q1-2012.html</a> .....	25
Sandvine, <i>Global Internet Phenomenon Report</i> (2012), <a href="http://www.sandvine.com/downloads/documents/Phenomena_1H_2012/Sandvine_Global_Internet_Phenomena_Report_1H_2012.pdf">http://www.sandvine.com/downloads/documents/Phenomena_1H_2012/Sandvine_Global_Internet_Phenomena_Report_1H_2012.pdf</a> .....	19
Seeking Alpha, <i>MetroPCS Communications Management Discusses Q2 2012 Results—Earnings Call Transcript</i> , available at <a href="http://seekingalpha.com/article/752201-metropcs-communications-management-discusses-q2-2012-results-earnings-call-transcript?page=5&amp;p=qanda&amp;l=last">http://seekingalpha.com/article/752201-metropcs-communications-management-discusses-q2-2012-results-earnings-call-transcript?page=5&amp;p=qanda&amp;l=last</a> .....	13
YouTube, <i>Statistics</i> , <a href="http://www.youtube.com/t/press_statistics">http://www.youtube.com/t/press_statistics</a> .....	18-19
YouTube, <i>Timeline</i> , <a href="http://www.youtube.com/t/press_timeline">http://www.youtube.com/t/press_timeline</a> .....	18
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Facebook, Inc., <i>Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q)</i> (Jul. 31, 2012) .....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Application of Cellco Partnership for Consent to Assign Licenses</i> , WT Docket No. 12-4 (filed Mar. 2, 2012).....	13
